508338255 01/17/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8385447

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COOK INCORPORATED	10/27/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COOK MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC
Street Address:	750 N. DANIELS WAY
City:	BLOOMINGTON
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47404

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7468039

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +1 (617) 521-7845

Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: GIORDANA MAHN

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19671-0647001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHERYL A. FORREST
SIGNATURE:	/Cheryl A. Forrest/
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2024

Total Attachments: 1

source=IP Quitclaim Assignment 27Oct2023 - signed#page1.tif

PATENT 508338255 REEL: 066151 FRAME: 0433

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, on or about January 1, 2011, Cook Vascular Incorporated, an Indiana corporation, having an address of 1186 Montgomery Lane, Vandergrift, Pennsylvania 15690 (hereinafter "Vascular") assigned its entire right, title and interest in and to the patent family including US7468039B2 (the "Patent Family") to Cook Medical Technologies, LLC (hereinafter "Assignee") pursuant to the terms of a Contribution Agreement, dated January 1, 2011 (the "Contribution Agreement");

WHEREAS, on or about September 30, 2013, Vascular merged with and into Cook Incorporated (the "Merger"), with Cook Incorporated as the surviving corporation of the merger (hereinafter "Assignor"), resulting in all of the assets and liabilities of Vascular (including without limitation any residual right, title or interest of Vascular in and to the Patent Family that may not have been assigned pursuant to the Contribution Agreement) becoming assets and liabilities of Assignor by operation of law upon consummation of the Merger;

WHEREAS, in order to assure that all of the right, title and interest in and to the Patent Family has been assigned to Assignee and that Assignor does not retain any further right, title or interest in the Patent Family, Assignor desires to execute this Assignment and thereby assign to Assignee any residual right, title or interest in the Patent Family that may have remained with Vascular following the assignment made pursuant to the Contribution Agreement and obtained by Assignor through the Merger; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Assignor, if any, in and to the Patent Family;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Family, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119 and the right to sue for past infringement, as set forth in the patents and patent applications constituting the Patent Family, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said patents and patent applications;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby agrees with Assignee that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's enjoyment of this Assignment, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee;

AND In testimony whereof, Assignor has signed below, by its duly authorized legal representative, effective this 27th day of October, 2023.

RECORDED: 01/17/2024

COOK INCORPORATED **Gene Baker** By: Gene 8aker (Cr. (27, 2022) 3 46 EDT)
Typed Name: <u>Gene Baker</u>
Title: Vice President and General Manager

PATENT REEL: 066151 FRAME: 0434